

No. 22-500

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREAT LAKES INSURANCE SE,
Petitioner,

v.

RAIDERS RETREAT REALTY CO., LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS
JOHN F. COYLE
AND
KERMIT ROOSEVELT III
IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
Wiley Rein LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

F. ANDREW HESSICK
Counsel of Record
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599
(919) 962-4332
ahessick@email.unc.edu

MAY 31, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. All Roads Lead to § 187. 4

 A. This Court should adopt § 187 of
 the Restatement (Second) of
 Conflict of Laws as a matter of
 federal common law to resolve
 maritime choice-of-law issues. 7

 B. Section 187 should apply even if
 federal law adopts state law as
 controlling on this issue. 13

 II. The test from *The Bremen* should
 not be used to determine the
 enforceability of choice-of-law
 clauses in maritime contracts..... 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atlantic Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the W. Dist. of Tex., 571 U.S. 49 (2013)</i>	17, 18
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp., 487 U.S. 500 (1988)</i>	15
<i>Chestnut v. Pediatric Homecare of Am., Inc., 617 A.2d 347 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....</i>	15
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. CashCall, Inc., 35 F.4th 734 (9th Cir. 2022).....</i>	12
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc., 476 U.S. 858 (1986)</i>	6
<i>The Energia, 56 F. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1893).....</i>	11, 12
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)</i>	3, 14
<i>Fletcher v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co., 13 F. 526 (1882)</i>	11

<i>Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Raiders Retreat Realty Co., LLC,</i> 47 F.4th 225 (3d Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.,</i> 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	3
<i>Kossick v. United Fruit Co.,</i> 365 U.S. 731 (1961)	7
<i>The Lottawanna,</i> 21 Wall. (88 U.S.) 558 (1874)	5
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,</i> 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	3, 4, 16, 17, 19
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby,</i> 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	4, 6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Nw. Airlines v. Minnesota,</i> 322 U.S. 292 (1944)	5
<i>Pa. Dep't of Banking v. NCAS of Del., LLC,</i> 948 A.2d 752 (Pa. 2008)	15
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen,</i> 244 U.S. 205 (1917)	6
<i>Schifano v. Schifano,</i> 471 A.2d 839 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....	15

<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	14
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Board of Commissioners</i> , 418 F. App’x 305 (5th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Synthes USA Sales, LLC v. Harrison</i> , 83 A.3d 242 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013)	15
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	3, 5, 14
<i>United States v. Little Lake Misere Co.</i> , 412 U.S. 580 (1973)	4, 5
<i>West v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940)	15
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955)	6, 14
<i>Wise v. Zwicker & Associates, P.C.</i> , 780 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2015)	12
Statutes	
U.C.C. § 1-105 (AM. L. INST. 1952)	11
Other Authorities	
John F. Coyle, <i>A Short History of the Choice-of-Law Clause</i> , 91 U. COLO. L. REV. 1147 (2020)	11

HAY ET AL., CONFLICT OF LAWS 75 (5th ed. 2010)..... 13

Litigation, Comparison Table - Choice of Law Rules,
 Bloomberg Law,
https://www.bloomberglaw.com/product/blaw/document/XCU26KF8000000?criteria_id=2e509ddd3ebb470152f24d6ea61067f0&navCriteriaId=a52c092e88069b5997143c6ea25df928&searchGuid=bb0de1ef-d5d4-4f8b-b031-a141cd6fc2dc&search32=PR3vxFhO1rkAL8IpD2MD-Q%3D%3DLLg7gVUtFmCNCuOHYtq2qH0gVgeqO6Yw2keBmC-Y9GkbwgY4rWLWFjquHvxD7-jS_mS-Wgy5anLglGwmExE3O5o9jQz39bpKHObEIYRdBvE9P3NJAuS2vkWNLrnvEJOoZMLtU6xu0VAEq4g6NMXaGtrglVMDWqFzO7hUo2Yiwxns3hmMnqoXhR1VgqGkR937 (last visited April 20, 2023). 13

Paul J. Mishkin, *The Variousness of "Federal Law": Competence and Discretion in the Choice of National and State Rules for Decision*, 105 U. PA. L. REV. 797 (1957)..... 5

2 T. SCHOENBAUM, ADMIRALTY & MARITIME LAW §11:2 (6th ed. 2018) 6

Symeon C. Symeonides, *The Judicial Acceptance of the Second Conflicts Restatement: A Mixed Blessing*, 56 MD. L. REV. 1248 (1997) 13

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187 .. 2, 4,
7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19
